

No. 10-1491

In the Supreme Court of the United
States

ESTHER KIOBEL, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

—v.—

ROYAL DUTCH PETROLEUM CO., *et al.*,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Second Circuit

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF VOLKER BECK
AND CHRISTOPH STRÄSSER, MEMBERS OF
PARLIAMENT OF THE FEDERAL
REPUBLIC OF GERMANY, *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JUDITH BROWN CHOMSKY
LAW OFFICE OF JUDITH BROWN CHOMSKY
P.O. Box 29726
Elkins Park, PA
(215) 782-8367
jchomsky@igc.org

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Alien Tort Statute is one of the most important avenues of redress for victims of corporate human rights abuses and has been pivotal in obtaining justice for victims of the worst atrocities in German history .	4
II. ATS litigation does not constitute a violation of the sovereignty of the Federal Republic of Germany	9
III. ATS litigation does not endanger international trade	12
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. Cases

<i>Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , No. 96 Civ. 8386 (S.D.N.Y.)	14
---	----

U.S., Foreign, and International Statutes and Regulations

Alien Tort Statute 28 U.S.C. § 1350	<i>passim</i>
Bürgerliches Gesetzbuch [BGB] [Civil Code] Aug. 18, 1896, Reichsgesetzblatt [RGBl] 195, as amended (F.R.G.).	8, 9
Commission Regulation 864/2007, on the law applicable to non-contractual obligations (Rome II), 2007 O.J. (L 199) 40.. . . .	9
Council Regulation 44/2001, on jurisdiction and the recognition and enforcement of judgments in civil and commercial matters, 2001 O.J. (L 12) 1.	8-9
Völkerstrafgesetzbuch [VStGB] [Code of Crimes against International Law], June 26, 2002, BGBl. I 2002 (F.R.G.)	11-12

Zivilprozeßordnung [ZPO] [Code of Civil Procedure],
 Jan. 30, 1877, Reichsgesetzblatt [RGL] 83,
 as amended (F.R.G.) 8

Briefs and Declarations

Brief of the Association of German Chambers of Industry and Commerce et al. as Amici Curiae in Support of Respondents, *Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.*,
 No. 10-1491 (U.S. Feb. 2, 2012) 12-13

Brief of Federal Republic of Germany as Amicus Curiae in Support of Respondents, *Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.*,
 No. 10-1491 (U.S. Feb. 2, 2012) *passim*

Decl. of Stuart E. Eizenstat, Deputy Sec’y of the Treasury & Special Representative of the President and Sec’y of State on Holocaust Issues, *In re Nazi Era Cases Against German Defs. Litig.*,
 MDL No. 1337 (D.N.J. Oct. 20, 2000) 5

Other Materials

Michael Bazylar, *Nuremberg in America: Litigating the Holocaust in the U.S. Courts*,
 34 U. Rich. L. Rev. 1 (2000) 5

Response of the Federal Government to the
Request of Representatives Volker Beck (Cologne),
Marieluise Beck (Bremen), Agnes Brugger, and the
Alliance 90/Greens, "The behavior of the Federal
Government in the Kiobel versus Shell dispute"
BT-Drucksache 17/9687

(June 1, 2012). 12-13 n.3

Special Representative of the Secretary-General on
the Issue of Hum. Rts. and Transnat'l. Corps. and
Other Bus. Enters., Guiding Principles on
Business and Human Rights: Implementing the
United Nations "Protect, Respect, Remedy"
Framework,

U.N. Doc. A/HRC/17/4

(Mar. 21, 2011) 7 n.2

U.N. Hum. Rts. Council Res. 17/4, Human Rights
and Transnational Corporations and Other
Business Enterprises,

U.N. Doc. A/HRC/RES/17/4

(June 16, 2011) 6, 7
